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Co-Payment Claims for Part D/Medicaid Dual-Eligible Recipients
Co-payment fu nctionality is no w av ailable m aking it possi-

ble for pharmacies to submit co -payment claim s to Nevada  
Medicaid for dual-eligible recipients (recipients eligible for both 
Medicaid and Medicare Part D).  

The c hange m ay req uire alterations  to  p oint-of-sale (P OS) 
system software. Please conta ct your software vendor to ensure 
that you will be able to subm it claims without interruption. Co-
payments not previously collected from recipients may be billed 
going back to Jan. 1, 2006. If co-payments have been collected, 
pharmacies ar e b eing ask ed to  n ow b ill Med icaid fo r these 
amounts and provide refunds to the recipients.  

All co-payment claims for dual-eligible recipients should be 
submitted to Med icaid v ia th e First Healt h Services point-of-
sale syste m using stand ard Th ird Part y Liab ility (TPL) 
processing. Nevada Med icaid will reim burse co-pays at $1 for 
generic drugs and $3 for brand drugs.  

After the implementation of Medicare Part D, it ca me to the 
State’s at tention that a sm all number of individuals considered 
to b e fully dual elig ible b y Med icaid are v iewed as having 
income over the 100% Federal Poverty Level (FPL). As  such, 

their Medicare status puts their co-payments at $2 for generics 
and $5 for brands. Pharm acy pr oviders a re already able  to 
obtain reimbursement for t he $2 generi c co-payments since the 
point-of-sale sy stem wil l pay  up t o $3. Nevada M edicaid i s 
currently repro gramming t he sy stem t o begin pay ing up  t o $5.  
When th e syst em h as b een reprogrammed, p roviders will b e 
notified vi a an  annou ncement post ed on Fi rst Healt h Services’ 
website (at http://nevada.fhsc.com select “Announcements/Meet-
ings” from  the “Phar macy” dro p-down menu). At  t hat tim e 
providers are invited to begin charging the higher co-payments to 
Nevada Medicaid and process any claims they have been holding 
while the State has been addressing this issue. 

In addition, Nevada Medicaid will not reimburse Part D co-
pays for reci pients in lon g-term care faciliti es as th ese co-pays 
are waived per federal Medicare regulations.  

Billing in formation can  b e fo und at h ttp://nevada.fhsc.com 
(select “Billing Information” from the “Pharmacy” drop-down 
menu). 

Please direct questions regarding this billing process to First 
Health Services’ Technical Call Center at (800) 884-3238. 

CONTENTS:     
Room & Board Payments    Page 2 Update on Claims Paid    Page 2 Tips for PCS Providers Page 3 
Contact Information     Page 2 NPI Details and Instructions Page 3 Pharmacy Co-Payment News Back Cover 

Nevada Medicaid News 

Third Party Liability - Providers who submit Nevada Medicaid claims with Third Party 
Liability (TPL) electronically versus submitting paper claims are saving time and resources 
for two reasons: 

1. When submitting a paper claim form (a CMS-1500 or a Dental form) with TPL, you 
may subm it only one claim  line per claim form . The process of filing claims 
electronically eliminates t his t ask of c ompleting a new paper claim form for each 
procedure when billing with TPL. 

2. When submitting a paper claim form (a CMS-1500, a UB-92 or a Dental form) with 
TPL, a c opy of t he Explanation of Benefits (EOB) must be attac hed t o t he claim  
form. If multiple paper claim forms refer to the same EOB, the E OB must be 
photocopied and attached to each paper claim form. An EOB is not required when 
claims are submitted electronically. 

Consult your  sof tware vendor f or alt erations th at will facili tate sub mitting TPL claims 
electronically through a clearinghouse or directly to First Health Services.  

For questions regarding elect ronic cl aim subm ission, c all First Health Se rvices’ El ec-
tronic Data Interchange (EDI) Coordinator at (877) 638-3472. 

Submit Medicare Information to Nevada Medicaid - Nevada Medicaid will soon accept 
electronic Me dicare cross over claims from  all Medicare ca rriers. If y ou have not done  so 
already, please submit your Provider Medicare Number and the name of your Medicare carrier 
to First Health Services. You may submit or verify the information by calling (877) 638-3472, 
select the option for “Ne vada Medicaid Provider,” then select the option for “Provider Enroll-
ment.” Or, you m ay complete and fax th e REQUEST FOR TI TLE XVIII (MEDICARE) IN-
FORMATION form, which is available at https://medicaid.nv.gov (see Web Announcement 76 
posted on the “Newsletters/Announcements” webpage under the “Providers” drop-down menu). 

837P Transactions with TPL Denying for Edit 0870 - Since the implementation of t he 
new Third Party Liability (TPL) billing guidelines, a number of providers submitting Medi-
care crossover cl aims electronically using 837P Professi onal Health Care Claim and Encount er 
transactions have received denial s for Edit C ode 0870 (Unable to Match Pro vider M edicare 
Number). Research has determined that in the majority of cases, providers are receiving the denial 
because their clearinghouses (or Information Technology (IT) staffs for those billing direct) have 
not incorporated the requirements listed in the EDI Companion Guide for the 837P. If y ou have 
received this denial, contact your vendor or IT staff to request an update. The Companion Guide 
for Transact ion 837P – Professional Healt hcare Claim and Encount er can be found at  https://
medicaid.nv.gov (select “Electronic Claims/EDI” from the “Providers” drop-down menu).  

Reminders for All 
Providers Regarding 

Claim Forms and 
Submitting Inquiries 
Cover Letters Must Accompany 

Claim Inquiries 
When mailing a claim  inquiry to 

First Health Services’ Customer 
Service Center, please include a 
cover letter that specifies the reason 
for your inquiry. A claim sent  to 
First Health Services without a 
cover letter will be processed as a 
new cl aim submission. Reasons for 
inquiries include requesting the 
status of a claim or asking for an  
explanation about  a claim denial. 
Along wi th the cover letter, please 
include copies of supporting docu-
mentation, e.g ., the original claim 
and the Remittance Advice (RA). 
You also have the opt ion of  calling 
Customer Service at (877) 638-3472 
regarding claim inquiries.   

Enter Amount Due in Correct Field 
When completing claim forms, all 

providers must enter the amount due 
in Field 30 of the CMS-1500 and on  
the appropriate line of Field 55 of the 
UB-92. Please fo llow t hese i nstruc-
tions for  all dates of  service and  
whether or not the recipient has other 
insurance. If these fields are left 
blank, the claim will pay zero and 
the provider will need to submit an 
adjustment for the claim to pay 
correctly. 

Field Reserved for PA Number 
If a service rendered required 

prior authorization (PA), enter the 
 Continued on page 2 
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Continued from page 1 
11-digit PA number in Fi eld 23 of the 
CMS-1500 claim form or Fi eld 63 Line 
A of the UB-92 claim form leave the 
field blank if a PA was not required. 
Claims will  deny  i f t hese fi elds cont ain 
anything other than a PA number, such 
as notes, the words “n o PA required” or 
physician names. Only one authorization 
number may be entered per claim form. 

Field 29 of CMS-1500 is not for 
Medicaid Payments 

Do not include Medicaid payments in 
Field 29 of t he CMS-1500. In  Field 29, 
enter the total amount paid to the 
provider by all other insurance carriers(s) 
for the one procedure on t he cl aim (not  
the am ount recei ved for all services on 
the Explanation of Benefits (EOB )). 
When billing paper claims with other 
insurance, remember that only one line is 
allowed per claim form. The same 
instructions apply when submitting 
adjusted claims; do not include Medicaid 
payments in this field. 

 
Payer/Insurance Plan Name 

when Billing TPL 
When subm itting a C MS-1500 cl aim 

form with Third Party Liability (TPL)  
and Medicare is the primary or 
secondary carrier, please enter in Fi eld 
9d the word “ Medicare” followed by the 

Reminders  

Nevada Medicaid News  Nevada Medicaid News   

Please note:  You may apply for and 
receive your National Provider Identifier 
(NPI) now, but continue to use your 
Nevada Provider Medicaid Number until 
the Division of Health Care Financing 
and Policy (DHCFP) and First Health 
Services notify you to begin using your 
NPI. 

NPI is th e national stand ard health 
care ide ntifier num ber m andated by the  
Administrative Simplification provisions 
of th e Health Insurance Po rtability an d 
Accountability Act o f 19 96 (HIPAA). 
The 10-digit NPI will replace health care 
provider numbers in use today, including 
your Provider Medicaid Number and the 
National C ouncil fo r Prescrip tion Drug 
Programs (N CPDP) P rovider I denti-
fication Num ber use d by  pharmacy 
providers.  

Health plans such as Medicaid, Medi-
care, private health insurance issuers and 
health ca re clearinghouses must accept 
and use NPI in st andard t ransactions by  
May 23, 2007.  

NPI Application Options 
1. Providers may apply for an NPI on line 

at https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov (click  on  
“National Provider Identifier (NPI)” and 
follow the instructions). 

2. A paper  appl ication may be obt ained 
online at  htt ps://nppes.com.hhs.gov or  
by calli ng t he enum erator (t he con-
tractor that assigns NPI) at  (800) 46 5-
3203 or TTY  1-800 -692-2326. C MS 
has cont racted wi th Fox Syst ems Inc. 
to serve as NPI enumerator. 

3. With provi der per mission, an organi -
zation may submit a request for an NPI 
on behal f of a provi der vi a an el ec-
tronic fil e. For exam ple, pharmacy 
providers m ay appl y for t heir NPI 
through t he N ational C ouncil for Pre-
scription Drug Program s ( NCPDP). 
For det ails, phar macy provi ders may 
review i nformation post ed on t he 
Council’s websi te at  http: //www. 
ncpdp.org or call (480) 477-1000. 
Neither Firs t Health Serv ices n or th e 

DHCFP assign NPI. Call Fox Syste ms at the 
above telephone number(s) or send an e-mail 

to custom erservice@npienumerator.com 
for questions concerning the NPI application.  

Application Tip from CMS 
When appl ying for  y our NPI, i nclude 

your l egacy identifiers for al l payers 
(identification numbers you use to submit 
claims to Medicaid, Medi care and ot her 
insurance i ssuers). When re porting y our 
Medicaid number, indicate the state name 
associated with the number.  

Enter NPI on Form FH-33 
Once y ou have y our NPI, t ake the 

opportunity to complete FH-33 (Provider 
Information Change Form). Form  FH-33 
was recently u pdated to inc lude fields for  
provider NPI  and Taxono my C odes. 
Nevada Medicaid and Nevad a Check Up 
require that all providers submit this form 
within five business days of any change to 
their provi der i nformation on fi le wit h 
First Health Services. Form  FH-33 is 
posted at  h ttp://nevada.fhsc.com (se lect 
“Forms” from the “Providers” drop-down 
menu). 

1. When send ing in  an  auth orization 
request for a Medicaid recipient, please  
notify First Health Services if there are 
other M edicaid reci pients i n t he sam e 
household f or wh om your agency  i s 
providing Pe rsonal Care  Services 
(PCS). Th e inform ation will h elp First 
Health Se rvices ens ure the correc t 
coordination of services. 

2. When you are no l onger providing care 
for a recipient, please notify F irst Health 
Services of th e date your agency las t 
provided servi ce and t he reason servi ce 
ended. On t he PC S Pri or A uthorization 
Form, place a checkmark in the “Cance l 
Authorization” box, ent er t he dat e you 
last provided s ervice in the area marked 
“Cancellation Date” and che ck or ente r 
the reason for the cancellation.  

3. At th e ti me o f th e ev aluation appo int-
ment, any  l egally resp onsible ad ult 
(which i ncludes a pa rent, step-parent, 
foster parent, spouse or legal guardian) 
may be requi red t o su pply doc u-
mentation showing the reason he/she is 

not avai lable or n ot capa ble of p ro-
viding serv ices. First Health  Serv ices 
may requi re employment veri fication 
confirming the d ays and  times th e 
legally responsible adult reports to work 
and/or a d octor’s l etter s tating t he 
specific limita tions an d duration of a 
disability th at p revents him/her fro m 
assisting the recipient. Authorization of 
services will be delayed whenever there 
is a qu estion of av ailability o r cap a-
bility. Ag encies can  assist clien ts in 
obtaining t his doc umentation pri or t o 
the assessment to  prevent any po tential 
delays. 

4. When tra nsferring a reci pient to you r 
agency, the “Transfer Start Date” on the 
authorization request form refers to t he 
date your agency is actually taking ove r 
care a nd the  ot her age ncy has  be en 
notified and has stopped service. 

5. Please be s ure t o v erify reci pient
eligibility b efore su bmitting a Prio r 
Authorization request for service. When 
you acce ss the Electronic Verification 

System (EVS) to inq uire abo ut eli-
gibility, if a “D” is d isplayed in  th e 
“Exception I ndicator” col umn next  t o 
the “Benefit Plan” it means the recipient 
is elig ible fo r th e Ph ysically Disab led 
Waiver ( WIN) p rogram. If  a “C” is  
displayed in  t he “Ex ception I ndicator” 
column, it means the recipient is eligible 
for the  Com munity Hom e-based Ini-
tiative Prog ram (CHIP), also  kno wn as 
the Aging Waiv er o r W aiver fo r the 
Frail Eld erly. Th e recip ient h as fu ll 
Medicaid Fee-For-Service coverage and 
is a qualified be neficiary for t he PCS  
program o nly if  “01- 01-0100” app ears 
in t he “B enefit Pla n” c olumn. Plea se 
fax t he PA requ est t o the appropr iate 
agency. 

6. When calling First Healt h Serv ices wit h 
questions or concerns, pl ease hav e 
available your  agency’s Pro vider Medi-
caid Number, the recipient’s Medicaid ID 
Number, t he pri or aut horization num ber 
and an y o ther d etails p ertinent to th e 
issue. The correct  t elephone number is 
(800) 6 48-7593 and t he fax  nu mber i s 
(775) 784-7935.

Tips Especially for Personal Care Providers 

Medicare plan name (e.g., Medicare 
Senior Dimensions, Medicare Senior 
Care Plus, etc.). When subm itting a UB-
92 claim form with TPL and Medicare is 
a carrier, enter the same information on 
the appropriate line of Field 50.  

Revised billing procedures have been 
implemented for providers who bill with 
TPL. Please review the TPL billing 
procedures in the Claim Form Instruc-
tions for the ADA, CMS-1500 and UB -
92 f orms online at https://medicaid.nv.gov
(select “ Billing Manuals ” from the 
“Providers” drop-down menu). 
 
Is Your Recipient Eligible for Services? 

Recipients m ust b e elig ible for Ne-
vada Medicaid and Ne vada C heck U p 
benefits before you render services. 

Providers have access to information 
regarding recipient eligibility, managed 
care, recipient restrictions and Third 
Party Liability through the following 
methods: 

 First Health Services ’ Electronic  
Verification System (EVS) –  log 
on to https://medicaid.nv.gov (from 
the “Providers” drop-down menu 
select “EVS Logon” or “EVS 
User Manual”). 

 The Nevada Medicaid Audio Re-
sponse System (ARS) – call (800) 
942-6511. 

 A swipe card system – contact 
your swipe card vendor for 
details. 

for the provider’s PT 61 number.   
Room and Board payments are paid 

to p roviders on behalf of t he Di vision 
of Child and  Family Services (DCFS). 
Room and Board is not a  Medicaid 
covered service.   

The first scheduled payments for 
Room and  Board based on PT 61 paid 
claims from 01/01/06 through 03/31/06 
should have been received by providers 
on or about 05/23/06.  Payment will b e 
made for the period that includes PT 61 
payment dates from  04/ 01/06 through 

CONTACT 
INFORMATION 
If you  have a question on Claims 

Payment, please contact Frrst Health 
Services Corporation b y calling (877) 
638-3472 or e-mailing nevadamedicaid 
@fhsc.com.  

If you have questions about Medicaid 
Service Policy or Rates, y ou can go to 
the Di vision of Health Care Financing 
and Policy ( DHCFP) we bsite: www. 
dhcfp.state.nv.us and look for the item 
labeled: Contact Information. Move  
your cursor t o that ite m an d fo llow 
the d irections to find the person at  
DHCFP who can ans wer your ques-
tion. Y ou ca n either phone t he c on-
tact person or send an e-mail. 

 

Quarterly Update 
on Claims Paid 

The Nevada Medicaid program paid 
out to providers $ 250,595,121.23 in
claims during the three-month period of 
January, February and March 2006. 
Nearly 100 percent of current claims 
continue to be adjudicated within 30 
days. The DHCFP and First Health Ser-
vices thank you for participating in Ne-
vada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up. 

First Health  Serv ices has com pleted 
changes to the Medicaid M anagement 
Information System’s (MMIS) Fi nan-
cial Subsystem to  allow p ayments for 
Room and Board related to Provider 
Type (PT) 61  (Mental Health Rehabili-
tative Treatment Services). Providers 
will not need to submit a separate claim 
for PT 99 R oom and Board pay ments. 
These payments will be generated 
manually by  the Division of Health 
Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) on 
PT 99  numbers based on  paid claims 

06/02/06 on approximately 06/23/06.
Providers will be paid on a weekly 
basis thereafter for PT 61 c laims paid 
the previous week.    

Remittance Advices (RAs) will show  
lump sum payments for PT 99. Providers 
will not  see claim level detail. First 
Health Services will not be able to  
provide any  further detail concerning 
these payments than what is printed on 
the R A. For more detail  on payments 
received for Room and Board, please  
contact the DCFS at (775) 687-9010. 

For Room & Board Payments  

   Reimbursement Update for Provider Type 61 

Helpful Details to Keep You Up-to-Date Regarding NPI
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Continued from page 1 
11-digit PA nu mber i n Fi eld 23 of t he 
CMS-1500 claim form or Fi eld 63 Li ne 
A of the UB-92 claim  for m; le ave the 
field blank i f a PA was not  requi red. 
Claims will  deny  i f t hese fi elds cont ain 
anything other than a PA number, such 
as notes, the words “n o PA required” or 
physician names. Only one authorization 
number may be entered per claim form. 

Field 29 of CMS-1500 is not for 
Medicaid Payments 

Do not include Medicaid payments in 
Field 29 of t he CMS-1500. In  Field 29, 
enter the t otal am ount pai d t o the 
provider by all other insurance carriers(s) 
for the one pr ocedure on t he cl aim (not  
the am ount recei ved for al l services on 
the Expl anation of B enefits (EOB )). 
When b illing p aper clai ms with o ther 
insurance, remember that only one line is 
allowed per cla im for m. The sa me 
instructions appl y when submitting 
adjusted claims; do not include Medicaid 
payments in this field. 

 
Payer/Insurance Plan Name 

when Billing TPL 
When subm itting a C MS-1500 cl aim 

form with Third Party  Liab ility (TPL)  
and Medicar e is the p rimary or 
secondary carri er, pl ease enter i n Fi eld 
9d the word “ Medicare” followed by the 

Reminders  

Nevada Medicaid News  Nevada Medicaid News   

Please note:  You may apply for and 
receive your National Provider Identifier 
(NPI) now, but continue to use your 
Nevada Provider Medicaid Number until 
the Division of Health Care Financing 
and Policy (DHCFP) and First Health 
Services notify you to begin using your 
NPI. 

NPI is the national standard health 
care ide ntifier num ber m andated by the  
Administrative Simplification provisions 
of th e Health Insurance Po rtability an d 
Accountability Act o f 1996 (HIPAA). 
The 10-digit NPI will replace health care 
provider numbers in use today, including 
your Provider Medicaid Number and the 
National C ouncil fo r Prescrip tion Drug 
Programs (NCPDP) Provider Identi-
fication Number used by pharmacy 
providers.  

Health plans such as Medicaid, Medi-
care, private health insurance issuers and 
health care clearinghouses must accept 
and use NPI in st andard t ransactions by  
May 23, 2007.  

NPI Application Options 
1. Providers may apply for an NPI on line 

at https://nppes.cms.hhs.gov (click  on  
“National Provider Identifier (NPI)” and 
follow the instructions). 

2. A paper  appl ication may be obtained 
online at  https://nppes.com.hhs.gov or  
by calling the enumerator (the con-
tractor that assigns NPI) at  (800) 465-
3203 or TTY  1-800 -692-2326. C MS 
has cont racted wi th Fox Systems Inc. 
to serve as NPI enumerator. 

3. With provi der per mission, an organi -
zation may submit a request for an NPI 
on behal f of a provi der vi a an elec-
tronic file. For example, pharmacy 
providers may apply for their NPI 
through t he N ational C ouncil for Pre-
scription Drug Programs (NCPDP). 
For details, pharmacy providers may 
review information posted on the 
Council’s website at  http://www. 
ncpdp.org or call (480) 477-1000. 
Neither First Health Serv ices nor the 

DHCFP assign NPI. Call Fox Systems at the 
above telephone number(s) or send an e-mail 

to customerservice@npienumerator.com 
for questions concerning the NPI application.  

Application Tip from CMS 
When appl ying for  y our NPI, i nclude 

your legacy identifiers for all payers 
(identification numbers you use to submit 
claims to Medicaid, Medi care and other 
insurance issuers). When reporting your 
Medicaid number, indicate the state name 
associated with the number.  

Enter NPI on Form FH-33 
Once you have your NPI, take the 

opportunity to complete FH-33 (Provider 
Information Change Form). Form  FH-33 
was recently u pdated to inc lude fields for  
provider NPI  and Taxonomy Codes. 
Nevada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up 
require that all providers submit this form 
within five business days of any change to 
their provi der i nformation on fi le wit h 
First Health Services. Form  FH-33 is 
posted at  https://medicaid.nv.gov (select 
“Forms” from the “Providers” drop-down 
menu). 

1. When sending in  an  authorization 
request for a Medicaid recipient, please  
notify First Health Services if there are 
other Medicaid recipients in the same 
household f or whom your agency is 
providing Personal Care Services 
(PCS). Th e inform ation will help First 
Health Services ensure the correct 
coordination of services. 

2. When you are no longer providing care 
for a recipient, please notify F irst Health 
Services of the date your agency last
provided servi ce and the reason service 
ended. On the PC S Pri or Authorization 
Form, place a checkmark in the “Cancel
Authorization” box, enter the date you 
last provided service in the area marked 
“Cancellation Date” and check or enter 
the reason for the cancellation.  

3. At the time of the evaluation appoint-
ment, any  legally responsible adult 
(which includes a parent, step-parent, 
foster parent, spouse or legal guardian) 
may be required to supply docu-
mentation showing the reason he/she is 

not avai lable or not capable of pro-
viding services. First Health  Services 
may require employment verification 
confirming the days and times the 
legally responsible adult reports to work 
and/or a doctor’s letter stating the 
specific limitations and duration of a 
disability that prevents him/her from 
assisting the recipient. Authorization of 
services will be delayed whenever there 
is a question of availability or capa-
bility. Agencies can  assist clients in 
obtaining this documentation prior to 
the assessment to  prevent any potential 
delays. 

4. When transferring a recipient to your 
agency, the “Transfer Start Date” on the 
authorization request form refers to t he 
date your agency is actually taking ove r 
care a nd the  ot her age ncy has  be en 
notified and has stopped service. 

5. Please be sure to verify recipient
eligibility before submitting a Prior 
Authorization request for service. When 
you access the Electronic Verification 

System (EVS) to inquire about eli-
gibility, if a "D" is displayed in  the 
“Exception Indicator” column next  to 
the “Benefit Plan” it means the recipient 
is eligible for the Physically Disabled 
Waiver ( WIN) program. If  a “C” is  
displayed in  t he “Ex ception Indicator” 
column, it means the recipient is eligible 
for the  Community Home-based Ini-
tiative Prog ram (CHIP), also  kno wn as 
the Aging Waiver o r Waiver for the 
Frail Elderly. The recipient has full 
Medicaid Fee-For-Service coverage and 
is a qualified beneficiary for the PCS  
program only if  “01- 01-0100” appears 
in the “B enefit Plan” column. Please 
fax t he PA request to the appropriate 
agency. 

6. When calling First Healt h Serv ices wit h 
questions or concerns, please have 
available your  agency’s Provider Medi-
caid Number, the recipient’s Medicaid ID 
Number, t he prior aut horization num ber 
and any other details pertinent to the 
issue. The correct  telephone number is 
(800) 6 48-7593 and the fax  number is 
(775) 784-7935.

Tips Especially for Personal Care Providers 

Medicare pl an nam e (e.g., M edicare 
Senior Dim ensions, M edicare Seni or 
Care Plus, etc.). When subm itting a UB-
92 claim form with TPL and Medicare is 
a carrier, enter the sa me info rmation on 
the appropriate line of Field 50.  

Revised billing procedures ha ve been 
implemented for providers who bill with 
TPL. Pl ease review t he TPL bi lling 
procedures in the Cla im Form Instruc-
tions for t he ADA, CMS-1500 and UB -
92 f orms online at  ht tp://nevada.fhsc. 
com (se lect “ Billing Manuals ” from the 
“Providers” drop-down menu). 
 
Is Your Recipient Eligible for Services? 

Recipients m ust b e elig ible for Ne-
vada Medicaid and Ne vada C heck U p 
benefits before you render services. 

Providers have acces s to info rmation 
regarding reci pient el igibility, managed 
care, rec ipient restr ictions and Third 
Party Liabil ity t hrough t he fol lowing 
methods: 

 First Health Services ’ Electronic  
Verification System (EVS) –  log 
on to http://nevada.fhsc.com (from 
the “Providers” drop-down menu 
select “EVS Logon” or “EVS 
User Manual”). 

 The Nevada Medicaid Audio Re-
sponse System (ARS) – call (800) 
942-6511. 

 A swipe card syste m – contact 
your sw ipe car d vendor f or 
details. 

for the provider’s PT 61 number.   
Room and B oard payments are paid 

to p roviders o n behalf of t he Di vision 
of Child and  Family Serv ices (DC FS). 
Room and B oard i s not a  M edicaid 
covered service.   

The first sch eduled pay ments fo r 
Room and  Board based on PT 61 paid 
claims from 01/01/06 through 03/31/06 
should have been received by providers 
on or about 05/23/06.  Payment will b e 
made for the period that includes PT 61 
payment dat es from  04/ 01/06 t hrough 

CONTACT 
INFORMATION 
If you  have a qu estion on Claims 

Payment, p lease contact F irst Health 
Services Corporation b y calli ng (877) 
638-3472 or e-mailing nevadamedicaid 
@fhsc.com.  

If you have questions about Medicaid 
Service Policy or Rates, y ou can go to 
the Di vision of Health Care Financing 
and Policy ( DHCFP) we bsite: ww w. 
dhcfp.state.nv.us and look for the item 
labeled: C ontact Info rmation. Move  
your curso r t o th at ite m an d fo llow 
the d irections to fi nd th e person at  
DHCFP who can ans wer your ques-
tion. Y ou ca n either phone t he c on-
tact person or send an e-mail. 

 

Quarterly Update 
on Claims Paid 

The Nevada Medicaid program paid 
out t o p roviders $ 250,595,121.23 i n 
claims during the three-month period of 
January, Feb ruary an d Mar ch 20 06. 
Nearly 100 pe rcent of c urrent claim s 
continue t o be ad judicated w ithin 3 0 
days. The DHCFP and First Health Ser-
vices thank you for participating in Ne-
vada Medicaid and Nevada Check Up. 

First Health  Serv ices h as com pleted 
changes t o t he M edicaid M anagement 
Information Sy stem’s (M MIS) Fi nan-
cial Su bsystem to  a llow p ayments fo r 
Room and B oard rel ated t o Pr ovider 
Type (PT) 61  (Mental Health Rehabili-
tative Treatment Services). Provi ders 
will not need to submit a separate claim 
for PT 99 R oom and B oard pay ments. 
These payments will b e g enerated 
manually by  t he Di vision of Health 
Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) on 
PT 99  numbers based on  paid clai ms 

06/02/06 o n approximately 0 6/23/06.
Providers will b e p aid on a week ly 
basis therea fter for PT 61 c laims paid 
the previous week.    

Remittance Advices (RAs) will show  
lump sum payments for PT 99. Providers 
will not  see cl aim level det ail. First 
Health Serv ices wi ll n ot b e ab le to  
provide any  f urther det ail concerning 
these paymen ts than what is printed o n 
the R A. For m ore detail  o n paym ents 
received for Room and Bo ard, please  
contact the DCFS at (775) 687-9010. 

For Room & Board Payments  

   Reimbursement Update for Provider Type 61 

Helpful Details to Keep You Up-to-Date Regarding NPI

https://medicaid.nv.gov
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Co-Payment Claims for Part D/Medicaid Dual-Eligible Recipients
Co-payment fu nctionality is no w av ailable m aking it possi-

ble for pharmacies to submit co-payment claims to Nevada  
Medicaid for dual-eligible recipients (recipients eligible for both 
Medicaid and Medicare Part D).  

The c hange may require alterations  to  point-of-sale (POS) 
system software. Please contact your software vendor to ensure 
that you will be able to subm it claims without interruption. Co-
payments not previously collected from recipients may be billed 
going back to Jan. 1, 2006. If co-payments have been collected, 
pharmacies are being asked to  now bill Medicaid for these 
amounts and provide refunds to the recipients.  

All co-payment claims for dual-eligible recipients should be 
submitted to Med icaid via the First Health Services point-of-
sale system using standard Third Party Liability (TPL) 
processing. Nevada Med icaid will reim burse co-pays at $1 for 
generic drugs and $3 for brand drugs.  

After the implementation of Medicare Part D, it ca me to the 
State’s at tention that a small number of individuals considered 
to be fully dual eligible by Medicaid are viewed as having 
income over the 100% Federal Poverty Level (FPL). As  such, 

their Medicare status puts their co-payments at $2 for generics 
and $5 for brands. Pharmacy providers a re already able  to 
obtain reimbursement for the $2 generic co-payments since the 
point-of-sale system will pay  up to $3. Nevada Medicaid is
currently reprogramming t he system t o begin paying up  t o $5.  
When the system has been reprogrammed, providers will be 
notified vi a an  annou ncement post ed on First Healt h Services’ 
website (at https://medicaid.nv.gov select “Announcements/Meet-
ings” from  the “Pharmacy” drop-down menu). At  that time 
providers are invited to begin charging the higher co-payments to 
Nevada Medicaid and process any claims they have been holding 
while the State has been addressing this issue. 

In addition, Nevada Medicaid will not reimburse Part D co-
pays for reci pients in lon g-term care faciliti es as th ese co-pays 
are waived per federal Medicare regulations.  

Billing in formation can  be fo und at https://medicaid.nv.gov 
(select “Billing Information” from the “Pharmacy” drop-down 
menu). 

Please direct questions regarding this billing process to First 
Health Services’ Technical Call Center at (800) 884-3238. 
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Nevada Medicaid News 

Third Party Liability - Providers who submit Nevada Medicaid claims with Third Party 
Liability (TPL) electronically versus submitting paper claims are saving time and resources 
for two reasons: 

1. When submitting a paper claim form (a CMS-1500 or a Dental form) with TPL, you 
may subm it only one claim  line per clai m form . T he process of fili ng claim s 
electronically e liminates t his t ask of c ompleting a new paper claim form for ea ch 
procedure when billing with TPL. 

2. When submitting a paper claim form (a CMS-1500, a UB-92 or a Dental form) with 
TPL, a c opy of t he Explanation of Benefits (EOB) must be attac hed t o t he claim  
form. If m ultiple paper cl aim fo rms re fer to th e sam e EOB, t he E OB must b e 
photocopied and attached to each paper claim form. An EOB is not required when 
claims are submitted electronically. 

Consult your  sof tware vendor f or alt erations th at will facili tate sub mitting TPL cl aims 
electronically through a clearinghouse or directly to First Health Services.  

For questions regarding elect ronic cl aim subm ission, c all First Health Se rvices’ El ec-
tronic Data Interchange (EDI) Coordinator at (877) 638-3472. 

Submit Medicare Information to Nevada Medicaid - Nevada Medicaid will soon accept 
electronic Me dicare cross over claims from  all Medi care ca rriers. If y ou ha ve not done  so 
already, please submit your Provider Medicare Number and the name of your Medicare carrier 
to First Health Services. You may submit or verify the information by calling (877) 638-3472, 
select the option for “Ne vada Medicaid Provider,” then select the option for “Provider Enroll-
ment.” Or, you m ay complete and fax th e REQUEST FOR TI TLE XVIII (MEDICARE) IN-
FORMATION form, which is available at http://nevada.fhsc.com (see Web Announcement 76 
posted on the “Newsletters/Announcements” webpage under the “Providers” drop-down menu). 

837P Transactions with TPL Denying for Edit 0870 - Since the implementation of t he 
new Third Party Liability (TPL) billing guidelines, a number of providers submitting Medi-
care crossover cl aims electronically using 837P Professi onal Health Care Claim and Encount er 
transactions have recei ved denial s for Edi t C ode 0870 (Unabl e t o Match Pro vider M edicare 
Number). Research has determined that in the majority of cases, providers are receiving the denial 
because their clearinghouses (or Information Technology (IT) staffs for those billing direct) have 
not incorporated the requirements listed in the EDI Companion Guide for the 837P. If y ou have 
received this denial, contact your vendor or IT staff to request an update. The Companion Guide 
for Transact ion 837P – Pr ofessional Healt hcare Claim and Encount er can be found at  htt p:// 
nevada.fhsc.com (select “Electronic Claims/EDI” from the “Providers” drop-down menu).  

Reminders for All 
Providers Regarding 

Claim Forms and 
Submitting Inquiries 
Cover Letters Must Accompany 

Claim Inquiries 
When mailing a claim  inquiry to 

First Health Services’ Cus tomer 
Service Cente r, please inc lude a 
cover letter that specifies the reason 
for y our i nquiry. A claim  sent  t o 
First Heal th Services wit hout a 
cover l etter w ill be processed as a 
new cl aim submission. Reasons for 
inquiries include request ing t he 
status of a cl aim or ask ing for an  
explanation about  a cl aim denial. 
Along wi th t he cover l etter, pl ease 
include copies of support ing docu-
mentation, e.g ., th e o riginal claim 
and the Re mittance Advice (RA). 
You also have the opt ion of  calling 
Customer Service at (877) 638-3472 
regarding claim inquiries.   

Enter Amount Due in Correct Field 
When completing claim forms, all 

providers must enter the amount due 
in Field 30 of the CMS-1500 and on  
the appropriate line of Field 55 of the 
UB-92. Please fo llow t hese i nstruc-
tions for  all d ates of  service and  
whether or not the recipient has other 
insurance. If these fields are left 
blank, the claim will pay zero and 
the provider will need to submit an 
adjustment for the claim to pay 
correctly. 

Field Reserved for PA Number 
If a se rvice rendered required 

prior authorization (PA), enter the 
 Continued on page 2 
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